2020 285.3 70.2 355.4

2025 596.4 146.0 742.4

2030  507.9 258.5 766.4

2040  1,417.2 457.0 1,874.2

Source: JICA Study Team

9.1.3 Results of Economic Evaluation

The economic analysis for the base case yields an EIRR of 19.7% and an ENPV of US$829.8 million
relative to the social discount rate of 15%, and given a project life of 35 years. The FNPV and FIRR were
estimated using constant 2014 prices with US dollar as the functional currency. These indicate that the
proposed Malolos to Tutuban section of the NSCR project is economically viable. The results of the
economic analysis and the computation of the EIRR and the EPNV are in Table 9.1.12.

9-2

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 9.1.1 Cash Flow of the Economic Costs and Benefits

Table 9.1.2 Results of Economic Valuation

Indicator Unit Value

EIRR % 19.7%

ENPV US$ Million 829.8

B/C - 1.53

Source: JICA Study Team

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine the sensitivity of EIRR to changes in costs and benefits.
The results of sensitivity analysis are summarized in Table 9.1.3.

Table 9.1.3 Sensitivity Analysis of Economic Evaluation

Benefits
Cost Change in Economic Cost

Change Base Case +10% +20% +30%

Change in
Economic

Benefit (%)

Base Case 19.7% 18.6% 17.6% 16.7%

-10% 18.5% 17.4% 16.4% 15.6%

-20% 17.1% 16.1% 15.2% 14.4%

-30% 15.7% 14.7% 13.9% 13.1%
Source: JICA Study Team

9-3

The Supplementary Survey on North South Commuter Rail Project (Phase II-A) in the Republic of the Philippines

FINAL REPORT SUMMARY

9.2 Financial Viability

9.2.1 Project Costs

The proposed Malolos to Tutuban commuter railway system is estimated to cost US$2,637.0 million.
Once the appropriate contractor has been identified, the construction of the Malolos to Tutuban commuter
railway system is to be completed in five years including the train test runs. The Malolos to Tutuban section
is expected to commence operations in 2020. The total route length of the railway system will be 37.9 km

[…]

summary of the revenue projections in the benchmark years is shown in Table 9.2.1.

Table 9.2.1 Revenue Projections for Benchmark Years
(In million US dollars, constant 2014 prices)

Year Fare Revenues Non-Fare Revenues Total Revenues

2020 163.1 8.2 171.2

2025 237.5 11.9 249.3

2030 388.7 19.4 408.1

2040 597.8 29.9 627.7
Source: JICA Study Team

9.2.3 Results of Financial Evaluation

The results of the financial evaluation show that revenues generated by the project will not be enough to
cover investment cost, capital expenditures, and O&M cost. The project will realize a FIRR of 9.2% and a
FNPV of US$2,189.1 million using a discount rate of 5.1%.

9-4

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 9.2.1 Cash Flow of Financial Cost and Revenue

Table 9.2.2 Results of Financial Valuation

Indicator Unit Value

FIRR % 9.2%

FNPV US$ Million 2189.1

B/C - 1.72
Source: JICA Study Team

A sensitivity analysis was likewise carried out to determine the responsiveness of the FIRR to changes in
the financial costs and revenues. Table 9.2.3 summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis.

Table 9.2.3 Sensitivity Analysis of Financial Evaluation

Revenue
Cost Change in Cost (%)

Change -20% -10% Base Case +10%

Change in
Revenues (%)

+20% 12.8% 11.7% 10.8% 9.9%

+10% 12.0% 10.9% 10.0% 9.2%

Base Case 11.1% 10.1% 9.2% 8.5%

-10% 10.2% 9.2% 8.4% 7.6%
Source: JICA Study Team

9-5

The Supplementary Survey on North South Commuter Rail Project (Phase II-A) in the Republic of the Philippines

FINAL REPORT SUMMARY

9.3 Case Analysis

The results above were calculated based on the with rail projects case includes LRT2 west extension and
NSRP (South) and so on. In this section, the without LRT2 west extension and NSRP (South) case was
tested as a test case analysis. The assumptions were not changed.

The number of daily boarding passenger and PPHPD were shown in the table below. In 2020, number of
daily boarding passenger and PPHPD will be 402,000 pax and 12,990 respectively. In 2040, they will be

[…]

pcu-kms (000) 10,358 2,427 - 10,074 2,346 - -284  -81 -

pcu-hrs (000) 691 147 - 683 141 - -8  -6 -

Source: JICA Study Team

Based on updated results of demand forecast, the economic financial analysis was updated. The
assumptions were explained in the previous sections. The results show the tables and figures below. EIRR,
ENPV, FIRR and FNPV became 17.4%, US$ 348.5 million, 10.0% and 2,658.6 million respectively.

Table 9.3.4 Summary of Economic Benefits for Benchmark Years (test case)
(In million US dollars)

Year VOC Savings TTC Savings Total
2020 321.2 60.4 381.6
2025 546.7 104.1 650.7
2030  115.3 206.5 321.8
2040  1,289.4 409.2 1,698.6

Source: JICA Study Team

9-7

The Supplementary Survey on North South Commuter Rail Project (Phase II-A) in the Republic of the Philippines

FINAL REPORT SUMMARY

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 9.3.1 Cash Flow of the Economic Costs and Benefits (test case)

Table 9.3.5 Results of Economic Valuation (test case)

Indicator Unit Value

EIRR % 17.4%

ENPV US$ Million 348.5

B/C - 1.23
Source: JICA Study Team

Table 9.3.6 Sensitivity Analysis of Economic Evaluation (test case)

Benefits
Cost Change in Economic Cost

Change Base Case +10% +20% +30%

Change in
Economic

Benefit (%)

Base Case 17.4% 16.3% 15.3% 14.4%

-10% 16.2% 15.1% 14.2% 13.4%

-20% 14.8% 13.9% 13.0% 12.2%

-30% 13.5% 12.5% 11.7% 11.0%
Source: JICA Study Team

Table 9.3.7 Revenue Projections for Benchmark Years (test case)
(In million US dollars, constant 2014 prices)

Year Fare Revenues Non-Fare Revenues Total Revenues

2020 160.3 8.0 168.3

2025 242.5 12.1 254.6

2030 431.6 21.6 453.2

2040 658.5 32.9 691.4
Source: JICA Study Team

9-8

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 9.3.2 Cash Flow of Financial Cost and Revenue (test case)

Table 9.3.8 Results of Financial Valuation (test case)

 Indicator Unit Value

FIRR % 10.0%
FNPV US$ Million 2,658.6
B/C - 1.89

Source: JICA Study Team

Table 9.3.9 Sensitivity Analysis of Financial Evaluation (test case)

Revenue
Cost Change in Cost (%)

Change -20% -10% Base Case +10%

Change in
Revenues

(%)

+20% 13.7% 12.6% 11.6% 10.8%
+10% 12.9% 11.8% 10.8% 10.0%

Base Case 12.0% 10.9% 10.0% 9.2%
-10% 11.0% 10.0% 9.1% 8.4%

Source: JICA Study Team

10-1

The Supplementary Survey on North South Commuter Rail Project (Phase II-A) in the Republic of the Philippines

FINAL REPORT SUMMARY

 KEY CONSIDERATIONS ON PROJECT CHAPTER 10
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE STRUCTURE

Taking into consideration the agreement regarding usage of PNR’s ROW, current situation of the railway
project agencies and proposal of PMO as the new project implementation entity, O&M body etc.,
described in previous chapter, the key considerations and factors for success of NSCR project are
summarized as follows.

10.1 Agreement with Philippine Government